

Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, 18-107

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD LYNN BOSTOCK,

Petitioner,

v.

CLAYTON COUNTY, GEORGIA

ALTITUDE EXPRESS, INC. AND RAY MAYNARD

Petitioner,

v.

MELISSA ZARDA AND WILLIAM MOORE, JR., AS
CO-INDEPENDENT EXECUTORS OF THE ESTATE OF
DONALD ZARDA

R.G. & G.R. HARRIS FUNERAL HOMES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION AND
AIMEE STEPHENS

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURTS
OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH, SECOND,
AND SIXTH CIRCUITS*

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE EMPLOYEES**

DOUGLAS HALLWARD-DRIEMEIER
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006

LOGAN ELLIOTT PETTIGREW
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

ROBERT M. CARLSON
Counsel of Record

AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 988-5000
abapresident@americanbar.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Interest of amicus curiae | 2 |
| Summary of the argument | 6 |
| Argument..... | 10 |
| I. Discrimination against persons because of their minority sexual orientation or transgender status occurs because of sex and violates Title VII | 10 |
| A. Sexual orientation and transgender status discrimination only occur “because of” the individual’s “sex” | 11 |
| B. Sexual orientation and transgender status discrimination necessarily rest on sex stereotypes | 16 |
| C. Sexual orientation discrimination constitutes impermissible associational discrimination..... | 20 |
| II. Sexual orientation and transgender status discrimination impose a considerable detrimental impact on individuals and society as a whole | 23 |
| Conclusion..... | 26 |

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Cases: | |
| <i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) | 10 |
| <i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) | 8, 11 |
| <i>Barrett v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 556 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2009) | 21 |
| <i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) | 5 |
| <i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998) | 14 |
| <i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010) | 5 |
| <i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 1998), vacated in part on other grounds by <i>Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 1999) (en banc) | 21 |
| <i>EEOC v. R.G. & G.R. Harris Funeral Homes, Inc.</i> , 884 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2018), cert. granted, 139 S. Ct. 1599 (2019) | 13 |
| <i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) | 11 |
| <i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2198 (2016) | 5 |
| <i>Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd. v. G.G. ex rel. Grimm</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1239 (2017) | 5 |
| <i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) | 10 |

III

| Cases—Continued | Page(s) |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003) | 5 |
| <i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993) ... | 2, 7 |
| <i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017) (en banc) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)..... | 20, 21 |
| <i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)..... | 5 |
| <i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) | 5 |
| <i>Los Angeles Dep’t of Water & Power v.</i> <i>Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)..... | 9, 11, 20, 21 |
| <i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U.S. 320 (2010)..... | 12 |
| <i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Pub. Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)..... | 2 |
| <i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964) | 20 |
| <i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986) | 14 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) | 5 |
| <i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)..... | 14, 19 |
| <i>Parr v. Woodmen of the World Life Ins. Co.</i> , 791 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1986)..... | 21 |
| <i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)..... | 15 |
| <i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... | 5, 6 |

IV

| Cases—Continued | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017) | 17 |
| <i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 19 |
| <i>Star Athletica v. Varsity Brands</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017) | 11 |
| <i>Tetro v. Elliott Popham Pontiac, Oldsmobile, Buick, & GMC Trucks, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 988 (6th Cir. 1999)..... | 20 |
| <i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)..... | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Estate of Romani</i> , 523 U.S. 517 (1998) | 15 |
| <i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 570 U.S. 744 (2013)..... | 5 |
| <i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018), cert. granted, 139 S. Ct. 1599 (2019) | 18 |

Statutes:

| | |
|--|---------------|
| Affordable Care Act, 42 U.S.C. 18116(a)..... | 4 |
| Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)-(2)..... | 7, 11, 22 |
| Hate Crimes Act, 18 U.S.C. 249(a)(2)(A) | 14, 15 |
| Violence Against Women Act, 34 U.S.C. 12291(b)(13)(A) | 15 |

Miscellaneous:

- American Bar Association, *ABA Mission and Goals*, https://www.americanbar.org/about_the_aba/aba-mission-goals/3
- Harvard T.H. Chan School of Public Health, *Discrimination in America: Experiences and Views of LGBTQ Americans* (Nov. 2017).....23, 25, 26
- Jerome Hunt, *A State-by-State Examination of Nondiscrimination Laws and Policies*, Center for American Progress Action Fund (June 2012).....25
- Sandy E. James, et al.:
 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey (2016), <http://www.transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/USTS-Full-Report-FINAL.PDF>9
The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey, National Center for Transgender Equality (Dec. 2016).....25
- The Massachusetts Lesbian and Gay Bar Association, *The Prevalence of Sexual Orientation Discrimination in the Legal Profession in Massachusetts* (Mar. 1994).....25
- Ilan H. Meyer, *Experiences of Discrimination among Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual People in the US*, UCLA School of Law Williams Institute (Apr. 2019)24
- Jocelyn Samuels, *LGBT workers should be protected from discrimination. Let's hope the Supreme Court agrees*, CNN Business (Apr. 24, 2019)24

VI

| Miscellaneous—Continued: | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| Ilona M. Turner, <i>Sex Stereotyping Per Se: Transgender Employees and Title VII</i> , 95 Cal. L. Rev. 561 (2007) | 18, 19 |
| UCLA School of Law Williams Institute, <i>LGBT People in the U.S. Not Protected by State Nondiscrimination Statutes</i> (Mar. 2019)..... | 24 |
